

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

JAN S. AMUNDSON

General Counsel

QUENTIN RIEGEL

Deputy General Counsel

National Association of

Manufacturers

1331 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004-

1790

(202) 637-3000

PAUL R. FRIEDMAN

(Counsel of Record)

JOHN TOWNSEND RICH

WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN

WILLIAM R. KIRSCHNER

Shea & Gardner

1800 Massachusetts Ave.,

NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 828-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 23, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Norm of Customary International Law Must Have the Assent of the United States, Be Obligatory, and Be Specific To Be Enforceable in United States Courts	3
A. A Norm of Customary International Law Must Have the Assent of the United States To Be Enforceable in United States Courts.	5
B. A Norm of Customary International Law Must Be Obligatory To Be Enforceable in United States Courts.....	9
C. A Norm of Customary International Law Must Be Specific To Be Enforceable in United States Courts.....	13
II. Lower Court Rulings That the ATS Creates a Private Cause of Action Have Led Those Courts To Improperly Resolve Many Substantive Issues That Arise in ATS Lawsuits	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 U.S. 534 (2003) (Nos. 03-334 & 03-343).....	6
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	20
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , Nos. 00-56603 <i>et al.</i> , 2002 WL 31063976 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2002), <i>vacated pending rehearing en banc</i> , 2003 WL 359787 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2003)	15, 16
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	21
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	2–5, 7, 12–14
<i>In re World War II Era Japanese Forced Labor Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>ITT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....	19
<i>Kadic v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	13, 21
<i>O'Reilly de Camara, v. Brooke</i> , 209 U.S. 45 (1908)	6–7

<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7, 15
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 02-56256 & 02-56390 (9th Cir. July 26, 2003, Aug. 15, 2003)	15, 20
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	5–6
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 353, 492 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8386 (KMW), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2002)	15, 18
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
Constitution of the United States:	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 10 (Define and Punish Clause)	6
Amendment V, Due Process Clause.....	16
Amendment XIV, Due Process Clause	16
Amendment XIV, Equal Protection Clause	16
Genocide Convention Implementation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-606, 102 Stat. 3045 (1988)	15
H.R. Res. No. 988, 93d Cong, § 205(c), enacted, Pub. L. No. 93-554, tit. I, ch. III, 88 Stat. 1777 (1974), <i>as amended</i> , 2 U.S.C. § 285b	19
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73:	
Section 9, 1 Stat. 76–77	1
Rev. Stat. § 1979, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	13, 21

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 (“TVPA”), Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	17–21
Section 2(a).....	17, 21
Section 2(b)	20
Section 3	17
18 U.S.C. §§ 1091–1093	15
18 U.S.C. App.....	19
28 U.S.C.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. App.....	19
42 U.S.C.....	19
46 U.S.C. App.....	19
TREATIES OF THE UNITED STATES:	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (opened for signature Dec. 10, 1984, entered into force June 26, 1987, entered into force for the U.S. Nov. 20, 1994) (ratified by the U.S. with reservations, understandings, declarations, and one proviso, 136 Cong. Rec. 36192–99 (1990)	11
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, S. Exec. Doc. O, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949), 78 U.N.T.S. 277 (opened for signature Dec. 9, 1948, entered into force Jan. 12, 1951, entered into force for the U.S. Feb. 23, 1989, ratified by the U.S. with reservations, understandings, and one declara- tion, 132 Cong. Rec. 2349–50 (1986)).....	15
Article 3	15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (“ICCPR”), S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (opened for signature Dec. 16, 1966, entered into force Mar. 23, 1976,	

entered into force for the U.S. Sept. 8, 1992) (ratified by the U.S. with reservations, under- standings, declarations, and one proviso, 138 Cong. Rec. 8070–71 (1992)).....	7, 11, 12
Article 6.....	11, 14

OTHER TREATIES:

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982) (opened for signature June 27, 1981, en- tered into force Oct. 21, 1986)	7
American Convention on Human Rights, 1144 U.N.T.S. 143 (opened for signature Nov. 22, 1969, entered into force July 18, 1978).....	7
Convention Concerning the Application of the Principles of the Right to Organise and To Bargain Collectively (ILO No. C98) (opened for signature July 1, 1949, entered into force July 18, 1951).....	8
Convention on Third Party Liability in the Field of Nuclear Energy (Org. for Econ. Co-operation & Dev.), as amended, 956 U.N.T.S. 251 (opened for signature July 29, 1960, entered into force Apr. 1, 1968).....	8
Convention Relating to Civil Liability in the Field of Maritime Carriage of Nuclear Material (In- ter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Org.), 974 U.N.T.S. 255 (opened for signature Dec. 17, 1971, entered into force July 15, 1975).....	8
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (opened for signature Nov. 4, 1950, entered into force September 3, 1953)	7
International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage (Inter-Governmental Mari- time Consultative Org.), 973 U.N.T.S. 3	

(opened for signature Nov. 29, 1969, entered into force June 19, 1975).....	8
International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (opened for signature Dec. 19, 1966, entered into force Jan. 3, 1976, not ratified by the U.S.).....	14
Article 12.....	14
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9 (adopted July 17, 1998, entered into force July 1, 2002, not ratified by the U.S.), available at http://www.un.org/law/icc/statute/99_corr/cstatute.htm	11
Article 25.....	11
Article 25.3(c).....	15
Vienna Convention on Civil Liability for Nuclear Damage (Int'l Atomic Energy Agency), 1063 U.N.T.S. 265 (opened for signature May 21, 1963, entered into force Nov. 12, 1977).....	8
INTERNATIONAL DECLARATIONS:	
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Conf. on Environment and Development, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, June 13, 1992), 31 I.L.M. 874.....	14
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., Supp. No. 1, at 71, U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	9, 10, 14
Preamble.....	9–10
Article 3.....	14
Article 12.....	14
Article 22.....	14
Article 25.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brownlie, Ian, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (5th ed. 1998).....	9

Clapham, Andrew, “The Question of Jurisdiction Under International Criminal Law Over Legal Persons: Lessons from the Rome Conference on an International Criminal Court,” <i>in</i> <i>Liability of Multinational Corporations Under International Criminal Law</i> 139 (Menno T. Kamminga & Saman Zia-Zarifi eds., 2000).....	11
Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage Resulting from Exploration for and Exploitation of Seabed Mineral Resources, 16 I.L.M. 1450 (opened for signature Dec. 17, 1976, insufficient signatures for entry into force), <i>information available at</i> http://sedac.ciesin.org/entri/register/reg-092.rrr.html	8
Dworkin, Ronald, <i>Law’s Empire</i> (1986)	16
International Labour Organization, website, http://www.ilo.org	8
Murphy, Walter Constitutional Interpretation as Constitutional Creation, the 1999–2000 Harry Eckstein Lecture, <i>available at</i> http://hypatia.ss.uci.edu/democ/papers/murphy.htm	16
Ratner, Steven R., <i>Corporations and Human Rights: A Theory of Legal Responsibility</i> , 111 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 443 (2001).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	18
Section 145	18
Section 145(1)	18
Section 145(2)	18
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987):	
§ 102(2)	3
§ 102, Reporters’ Note 6	9
United Nations Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/2/Add. 1 (1998).....	11

United Nations Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/13 (Vol. II) (1998).....	11
Whiteman, Marjorie M., 1 Digest of International Law (1963).....	10
